Client Code: KSPNE.001C1

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party: (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties)  Allen L. Carl  Additional name(s) of conveying party attached?  () Yes (X) No  3. Nature of conveyance: (X) Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name () Other:  Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures)	2. Name and address of receiving party:  Name: Albany Medical College  Street Address: 47 New Scotland Avenue  City: Albany State: NY  ZIP: 12208  Additional name(s) of receiving party attached?  () Yes (X) No  4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s):  (X) Patent Application No.: 12/645,269		
April 30, 2008	Filing Date: December 22, 2009  Additional numbers attached?  ( ) Yes (X) No		
<ul> <li>5. Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Customer No. 20,995</li> <li>Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson &amp; Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor Irvine, CA 92614</li> <li>Return Fax: (949) 760-9502</li> <li>Attorney's Docket No.: KSPNIE.001C1</li> </ul>	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40  (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410  Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.		
is a true copy of the original document.  Cynthia Arko Name of Person Signing  61,420 Registration No.  Sign	g information is true and correct, and any attached copy lature Tature Tature To bate To sheet, attachments and document: 4		

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

11554381 070811

> PATENT REEL: 026568 FRAME: 0253

#### EXHIBIT B - ASSIGNMENT

### ASSIGNMENT

I, Allen L. Carl, M.D., a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 308 Highgate Drive, Slingerlands, New York 12159, ("ASSIGNOR"), the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, sell and transfer to Albany Medical College, a non-profit corporation, with offices at 47 New Scotland Avenue, Albany, NY 12208, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE": (1) my entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the patents and application for patents as listed in Schedule A, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor, (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my name, at the ASSIGNEE's or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) my entire right, title and inverest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) my entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT, sale and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

ASSIGNOR further agrees at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do that necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this ASSIGNMENT, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this ASSIGNMENT, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

ASSIGNOR hereby disclaims any prior assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with this ASSIGNMENT and warrants that any purported prior assignee has disclaimed or will disclaim such prior assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance will be made or entered into which would conflict with this ASSIGNMENT.

PATENT REEL: 026568 FRAME: 0254 ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: 4/3008

Signature of Allen L. Carl, M.D.

State of New York

County of Albany

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

2008.

Notary Public

day of

My compossion expires ORCELIA J. CLUTE

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NY SARATOGA COUNTY #01CL4987588 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-15-2005

#### Schedule A

U.S. Patent Application SN & Publ.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Named</u> <u>Inventors</u>
<u>No.</u> 11/197,573 2006 005 8790	08/03/05	Spinous process reinforcement device and method	Allen L. Carl; Dan Sachs
11/197,566 2006 003 6323	08/03/05	Facet device and method	Alan L. Carl; Dan Sachs; Meir Rosenberg
11/197,041	08/03/05	Spine stabilization device and method	Allen L. Carl; Dan Sachs
2006 003 6256 11/197,037 2006 003 6259	08/03/05	Spine treatment devices and methods	Allen L. Carl; Dan Sachs
11/196,952 2006 003 6246	08/03/05	Device and method for correcting a spinal deformity	Allen L. Carl; Dan Sachs

## KMOB SAN DIEGO

Silverile 1

U.S. Patent Application SN & Publ. No.	Filing Date	Pitle	Named Inventors
11/197.573 2006-005-8790	08/03/05	Spinous process reinforcement device and method	Allen L. Carl: Dan Saehs
1 (-197,566) 2006 003 6323	08/03/05	Facet device and method	Allen L. Carl: Dan Sachs; Meir Rosenberg
11/197,041 2006 003 6256	08/03/05	Spine stabilization device and method	Allen L. Carl, Dan Sachs
11/197.037 2006 003 6259	08/03/05	Spine treatment devices and methods	Allen L. Carl: Dan Sachs
, 11/196,952 2006 003 6246	08/03/05	Device and method for confecting a spinal deformity	Allen I Carl: Dan Saohs

2

4821-1522-9442\1 5/22/2008 12:53 PM

PATENT

RECORDED: 07/11/2011 **REEL: 026568 FRAME: 0256**